## NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following entitled ordinance was introduced in writing in the form required for adoption at a meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, on July 23, 2015, and laid over for publication of notice:

## L.P. ORDINANCE NO. 15-22

AN ORDINANCE TO ACQUIRE IMMOVABLE PROPERTY FOR THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON PURSUANT TO THE HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM PROJECT NUMBER 4080-063-0001- LIVINGSTON PARISH.

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that the Parish Council of said Parish will meet on August 13, 2015, at six (6:00) o'clock p.m., at the Parish Council Chambers at 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana, at which time there will be a public hearing on the adoption of the aforesaid ordinance.

Lisa Frederick, Council Clerk	Chance Parent, Council Chairman

(As per rules of the Council, copies of the proposed ordinance shall be made available for public inspection in the Office of the Livingston Parish Council.)

The following ordinance which was previously introduced in written form required for adoption at a regular meeting of the Livingston Parish Council on July 23, 2015 a summary thereof having been published in the Official Journal together with a notice of public hearing which was held in accordance with said public notice, was brought up for final passage August 13, 2015, on Motion of Jim Norred and seconded by Sonya Collins:

## L.P. ORDINANCE NO. 15-22

AN ORDINANCE TO ACQUIRE IMMOVABLE PROPERTY FOR THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON PURSUANT TO THE HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM PROJECT NUMBER 4080-063-0001- LIVINGSTON PARISH.

WHEREAS, the Livingston Parish Council has been awarded Federal assistance under the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the following eligible property owner has voluntarily elected to participate in the program; and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Livingston Parish Council will acquire the following property:

1. Homeowner:

Address: 34226 DeBruyers Ave

Denham Springs, LA 70706

Appraised Value: \$171,000.00 Amount Offered: \$128,250.00

Legal Description: 2.40 Acres, Section 32-5-3, Livingston Parish.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the duty elected Parish President of Livingston Parish is authorized to sign any and all documents related to the acquisition of said property pursuant to the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program Project Number 4080-063-0001- Livingston Parish.

The above and foregoing addition to the Code of the Parish of Livingston, has been read in full, section by section, and was thereupon submitted to a vote; the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: MR. NORRED, MR. HARRIS, MS. COLLINS, MR. GOFF, MR. BLACKWELL,

MR. PARENT

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: MS. FRANZ, MS. LANDRY, MR. SHARP

ABSTAIN: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted on the 13th day of August, 2015.

ATTEST:	Chance Parent, Council Chairman	
Lisa Frederick, Council Clerk		
INTRODUCED	ADOPTED	
DELIVERED TO PRESIDENT	,	o'clockM.
APPROVED BY PRESIDENT		
Layton Ricks VETOED BY PRESIDENT		Date
Layton Ricks		Date
RECEIVED FROM PRESIDENT	,	o'clockM